sand mining activity could mitigate the local net loss of sediments and therefore counter
the impact of other drivers that amplify erosion processes.

Figure 6.5: Mean bed level changes in relation to the baseline scenario. (A) Cross-sectional aver-
ages of bed level changes along the RKM system (see Figure 6.4), indicating river sections of ad-
ditional erosion (red) and deposition (blue) in relation to the baseline scenario. (B) Domain-wide
averages of bed level changes in relation to the baseline scenario. Scenarios were sorted according
to impact (from most additional deposition (bottom) to most additional erosion (top)). The notation
of the scenarios is a combination of the individual driver notations listed in Table 6.2.1. Adapted
from Jordan et al. (2020).

66 6 Publications

Table 6.2.1: Notations used by Jordan et al. (2020) for single drivers and associated
changes in discharge (QBC), sediment concentrations (SSCsBC), and sand extraction
volume (VExtr.). Discharges and sediment concentrations represent mean values along
the model’s boundaries over the duration of the simulation period. Percentages indicate
changes in relation to the baseline scenario.

Driver Notation QBC SSCsBC VExtr.

Baseline - 12,577 m3/s 0.149 kg/m3 3.59 Mm3/yr
Hydropower dams D −8 % −95 % 0 %
Increase in sand mining M+ 0 % 0 % +100 %
Decrease in sand mining M- 0 % 0 % −100 %
Climate change Q +22 % +12 % 0 %
RSLR S −5 % −2 % 0 %

Figure 6.6: Domain-wide changes in total erosion and deposition volumes in relation to the base-
line scenario as well as ratios between erosion and deposition volumes. Scenarios were sorted
according to impact (from lowest imbalance (left) to highest imbalance (right) between erosion
and deposition volumes). The notation of the scenarios is a combination of the individual driver
notations listed in Table 6.2.1. Adapted from Jordan et al. (2020).

6 Publications 67

6.3 Projected Responses of Tidal Dynamics in the North Sea to
Sea-Level Rise and Morphological Changes in the Wadden Sea